



\$~19

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 558/2025**  
**HERO INVESTCORP PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Priya Nagpal and  
Ms. Aastha Sharma, Advocates

versus

**KAPIL AUTOMOBILES**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Advocate

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**

% **06.08.2025**

**CS(COMM) 558/2025 & I.A No. 13975/2025 (u/o-XXXIX  
Rule 1 & 2 of CPC)**

1. Appearance has been put in on behalf of the defendant who has been served through the ordinary mode on 15.07.2025. Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that a complete paper book has not been received. It has also been informed that defendant has been badly injured in an accident and is suffering from a serious head injury. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is directed to supply the complete paper book on the email of Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

2. Pleadings be completed as per rules.

3. Put up for completion of pleadings on 27.09.2025.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**AUGUST 6, 2025/sk**