



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 558/2025**
HERO INVESTCORP PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.
.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Armaan Bhardwaj (VC),
Advocate

versus

KAPIL AUTOMOBILES
.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

% **ORDER**
27.09.2025

CS(COMM) 558/2025 & I.A No. 13975/2025 (u/o-XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC).

1. There is no appearance on behalf of the defendant today, although appearance has been put in on 06.08.2025. Further, Id. Counsel for the plaintiff has informed that complete paper book was supplied to Id. Counsel for the defendant on 06.09.2025.
2. Let the pleadings be completed as per rules.
3. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 13.10.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 13.10.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 27, 2025/sk