



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 558/2025 & I.A. 13975/2025**

HERO INVESTCORP PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: **Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.**

versus

KAPIL AUTOMOBILESDefendant

Through: **Mr. Abhay Pandey, Adv. (through vc)**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **13.10.2025**

1. Mr. Abhay Pandey, Advocate enters appearance on behalf of the defendant. He states that he will file his vakalatnama within three (3) days. He states that the defendant has been served with the summons and the paper book on 06.09.2025 and he will file his written statement in accordance with the law.

2. He submits that the defendant is willing to have the matter referred to mediation.

This suggestion is acceptable to the plaintiffs.

3. With the consent of the parties, the parties are referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ('Mediation Centre').

4. The learned Mediator is requested to conclude the mediation proceedings before the next date of hearing.

5. The defendant is directed to, however, complete the pleadings notwithstanding the aforesaid reference.



6. List before the Mediation Centre on **03.11.2025 at 3:30 P.M.**
7. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on **01.12.2025.**
8. List before the Court on **23.03.2026.**
9. Copy of the Order be sent to the Organizing Secretary of the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre for information and compliance.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025/msh