



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 558/2025**
HERO INVESTCORP PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.
.....Plaintiff

Through: None

versus

KAPIL AUTOMOBILES

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ranjit Kumar Dubey (VC),
Advocate

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

% **ORDER**
03.11.2025

**I.A. No. 27038/2025 on behalf of the defendant for
condonation in delay of 20 days in filing written statement.**

1. Issue **notice to Id. Counsel** for the plaintiff. Notice be issued through **email only**. PF be filed within 3 days. Reply be filed within two weeks of receiving the notice. An advance copy of the reply be supplied to Id. Counsel for the defendant who may file a rejoinder within a week of receiving an advance copy of the reply.
2. Put up for completion of pleadings on 01.12.2025, the date already fixed.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 3, 2025/sk