



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 558/2025**

HERO INVESTCORP PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Aastha Sharma, Mr. Armaan
Bhardwaj (VC), Advocates

versus

KAPIL AUTOMOBILES

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ranjit Kumar Dubey (VC),
Advocate

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **01.12.2025**

**I.A. No. 27038/2025 on behalf of the defendant for
condonation in delay of 20 days in filing written statement.**

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff. Id. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Written statement is taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. **IA stands disposed off.** Defendant is directed to **re-file** the written statement within 10 days whereafter the Registry is directed to place the same on record.

CS(COMM) 558/2025

3. Parties were referred to the Mediation Centre vide order



dated 13.10.2025 and the next date scheduled before the Id.
Mediator is 02.12.2025.

4. Put up for further proceedings on 18.03.2026.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 1, 2025/sk